# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

# FILED

JUN 28 1983	V
SID J. WHITE	URE
Chief Deputy Clerks	
V	

ROBERT DAVID and LORETTA G. DAVID, his wife,

Petitioners,

٧.

CASE NO. 63,757

۰

SUN FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

## JURISDICTIONAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JOHN C. LOVETT MESSER, RHODES & VICKERS P. O. Box 1876 Tallahassee, Florida 32302 (904) 222-0720

Attorneys for Respondent

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Introduction	3
Argument	3
A. THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH RIVER HOLDING CO. V. NICKEL, 62 So.2d 702 (Fla. 1952)	3
B. THE DISTRICT COURT DECISION IS NOT IN CONFLICT WITH EITHER ST. MARTIN V. MCGEE, 82 So.2d 736 (Fla. 1955) OR SCHECHTMAN V. GROBBEL, 226 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2d DCA 1969).	5
<ul> <li>C. THE DISTRICT COURT DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH LIEBERBAUM V. SURFCOMBER HOTEL CORP., 122 So.2d 28 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1960).</li> <li>D. JURISDICTION SHOULD NOT BE ACCEPTED</li> </ul>	7
ON THE BASIS OF THE STATEWIDE IMPORTANCE OF THIS ACTION.	8
E. CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

•

## Page

Clark v. Lachenmeirer, 237 So.2d 583 (Fla. 2d	
DCA 1970).	6,8
Lieberbaum v. Surfcomber Hotel Corp., 122 So.2d	
28 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1960).	7,8
River Holding Co. y. Nickel, 62 So.2d 702 (Fla. 1952).	3,4,5
Schechtman v. Grobbel, 226 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2d DCA 1969).	5,6,7
<u>St. Martin v. McGee</u> , 82 So.2d 736 (Fla. 1955).	5,7
<u>Treb. Trading Co. v. Green</u> , 1931, 102 Fla. 238, 135 So.510	7
22 Fla.Jur., <u>Mortgages</u> , §212	7
